parameters, while optimizing the return on risk. The Company is exposed to currency and mark up
rate risk.

35.3.1 Foreign currency risk

 Exposure to foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to transactions
with foreign undertakings and cash in foreign currency bank account. The transactions and
balances in foreign currency are very nominal therefore the Company’s exposure to foreign
currency risk is very minimal. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

  2012 2011 2012 2011
   (Rupees)  (US$)
 Bank balances  229,077   151,437   2,427   1,761
  The following significant exchange
   rates applied during the year:  Average rate  Closing rate
  2012 2011 2012 2011
   (Rupees)

 US $ 1 89.7 85.80 94.4 86.01

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2012

51 Financial Report 2012

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 A 10 percent variation of the PKR against the US $  at June 30 would have effected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular markup rates, remain constant.

  Change in Foreign Effect on Profit Effect on Equity
  Exchange Rates
  % (Rupees)

 2012
  US $ 1 +10%  22,908   22,908
   -10%  (22,908)  (22,908)
 2011
  US $ 1 +10%  15,144   15,144
   -10%  (15,144)  (15,144)

35.3.2 Markup rate risk

 The markup rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument
will fluctuate due to changes in the market markup rates. Sensitivity to markup rate risk arises
from mismatches of financial assets and liabilities that mature in a given period. The Company’s
exposure to the risk of changes in market markup rates relates primarily to Company’s long
term debt obligations with floating markup rates.

 The Company analyse its markup rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are
simulated taking into consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions, alternative